

FOI Requests - Issues

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
33317	FOI Request	Junior doctor rota software (L420)	<p>1. Does the organisation use an external supplier to supply software for the building of junior doctor rotas by the medical staff department. – Yes</p> <p>2. If so, which supplier does the organisation use – Allocate</p> <p>3. Please can you provide the contract start and end date for? - 30/11/2019 – 29/11/2022</p>	09 Dec 2020	05 Jan 2021

I am writing to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act in relation to junior doctor rota compliance, including information relating to your use of software for building junior doctor rotas.

Please complete the questions below-

1. Does the organisation use an external supplier to supply software for the building of junior doctor rotas by the medical staff department.
2. If so, which supplier does the organisation use
3. Please can you provide the contract start and end date for ?

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
33250	FOI Request	Apprenticeship Levy (L419)	<p>What is the annual Apprenticeship Levy? £611226</p> <p>How much Levy do you currently use? £319154</p> <p>How many Apprentices do you currently have? 109</p> <p>What training providers do you use?</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Manchester Metropolitan University • The University Of Cumbria • The University Of Salford • Damar Limited • The Growth Company Limited • Total People Limited • The University Of Bolton • The University Of Manchester • City Of Wolverhampton College <p>What Apprenticeship standards do you use?</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Chartered manager degree apprenticeship • Healthcare Science Practitioner • Nursing Associate (NMC 2018) • Assistant accountant • Associate project manager • Advanced Clinical Practitioner • Health Pharmacy Services • Senior healthcare support worker • Nursing Associate • Senior Leader Master's Degree Apprenticeship • Electrical / electronic technical support engineer • HR Support • Business Administrator • Health Clinical Healthcare Support • Team leader / supervisor • Operations / departmental manager • Business and Administration • Health Healthcare Support Services • Healthcare science associate • Children and Young People's Workforce • Customer service practitioner • Facilities Management • Warehousing and Storage <p>How many IT Apprentices do you have? 0</p> <p>Who is the best contact for Apprentices? Please note that the Trust does not disclose contact details for staff members. An exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies where the data requested engages the first principle of the Data Protection Act.</p> <p>Something else which I think may describe what I want. It may help you find it quicker is -</p> <p>AWP levy funds used during financial year – 2019 / 20 - £319154</p> <p>AWP levy contributions during financial year – 2019 / 20 - £555961</p>	23 Dec 2020	06 Jan 2021

What is the annual Apprenticeship Levy?
 How much Levy do you currently use?
 How many Apprentices do you currently have?
 What training providers do you use?
 What Apprenticeship standards do you use?
 How many IT Apprentices do you have?
 Who is the best contact for Apprentices?

Something else which I think may describe what I want. It may help you find it quicker is -

AWP levy funds used during financial year – 2019 / 20

AWP levy contributions during financial year – 2019 / 20

33163	FOI Request	DNAR (L400)	<p>Please can you tell me how many Do Not Attempt Resuscitation (DNAR) notices were issued by the Trust between 1st March 2020 and the present date (8th December 2020). Please include the date each DNAR was issued. 479</p> <p>Please can you also tell me how many DNARs were issued for the same period last year (i.e. 1st March 2019 - 8th December 2019). 826</p> <p>Please can you also tell me how many complaints you have received related to a DNAR being issued at any point between 1st March 2019-8th December 2020 and please provide as much detail as possible about the nature of the complaint. Nil</p>	09 Dec 2020	07 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	-------------	--	-------------	-------------

Please can you tell me how many Do Not Attempt Resuscitation (DNAR) notices were issued by the Trust between 1st March 2020 and the present date (8th December 2020). Please include the date each DNAR was issued.

Please can you also tell me how many DNARs were issued for the same period last year (i.e. 1st March 2019 - 8th December 2019).

Please can you also tell me how many complaints you have received related to a DNAR being issued at any point between 1st March 2019-8th December 2020 and please provide as much detail as possible about the nature of the complaint.

33166	FOI Request	DNAR (L403)	<p>Please can you tell me how many Do Not Attempt Resuscitation (DNAR) notices were issued by the Trust between 1st March 2020 and the present date (8th December 2020). Please include the date each DNAR was issued. 479</p> <p>Please can you also tell me how many DNARs were issued for the same period last year (i.e. 1st March 2019 - 8th December 2019). 826</p> <p>Please can you also tell me how many complaints you have received related to a DNAR being issued at any point between 1st March 2019-8th December 2020 and please provide as much detail as possible about the nature of the complaint. Nil</p>	10 Dec 2020	07 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	-------------	--	-------------	-------------

Please can you tell me how many Do Not Attempt Resuscitation (DNAR) notices were issued by the trust between 1st March 2020 and the present date (8th December 2020). Please include the date each DNAR was issued.

Please can you also tell me how many DNARs were issued for the same period last year (i.e. 1st March 2019 - 8th December 2019).

Please can you also tell me how many complaints you have received related to a DNAR being issued at any point between 1st March 2019-8th December 2020 and please provide as much detail as possible about the nature of the complaint.

33196	FOI Request	Attending appointments by video consultations (L412)	Please see attached.	15 Dec 2020	07 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	--	----------------------	-------------	-------------

1. Do you provide patients the option to attend appointments by video consultation?
Yes No (please circle)
2. How many video consultations has your organisation carried out in the past 6 months?
3. What is the name of the supplier that provides the video consultation platform?
4. Does your video consultation platform enable multiple attendees? YES NO
If Yes, how many can attend an appointment session at the same time?
5. Does the patient need to download an app to attend the appointment?
YES NO
6. Does your video consultation platform have multi-language translation functionality?
YES NO
7. How much does it cost for a translator to assist and attend an appointment virtually?
(this could be charged per minute or per session, please note this)
8. How much does it cost per hour for a translator to attend in person?
9. Does your video platform have a virtual waiting room for patients?
10. Does your video platform enable Single Sign On (SSO)?

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
33202	FOI Request	Courses common purpose (L414)	<p>1. Please supply the numbers of:</p> <p>a) lectures or seminars given on site by Common Purpose UK and the number of workshops - 0</p> <p>b) meetings off-site hosted by Common Purpose and attended by administrators, clinical nurse managers or end-of-life care teams of your NHS trust, in the calendar years 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019. The Trust can confirm 2015 (1), 2016 (0) , 2017 (0), 2018 (0)and 2019 (0) .</p> <p>2. Please specify the NHS positions and band of individuals who attended any such events. Deputy Director of Corporate Affairs and Engagement Band 8c A&C</p> <p>3. Please provide details of expenditure by the NHS trust which were incurred through the commissioning of Common Purpose UK training events for healthcare workers in each of the above calendar years.</p> <p>15/16 - £4957.20 £0 for the other years</p> <p>4. Please provide details and costs of any Common Purpose UK events for healthcare personnel of the NHS trust concerning end-of-life care. Nil</p>	17 Dec 2020	07 Jan 2021

1. Please supply the numbers of a) lectures or seminars given on site by Common Purpose UK and the number of workshops and b) meetings off-site hosted by Common Purpose and attended by administrators, clinical nurse managers or end-of-life care teams of your NHS trust, in the calendar years 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019.
2. Please specify the NHS positions and band of individuals who attended any such events.
3. Please provide details of expenditure by the NHS trust which were incurred through the commissioning of Common Purpose UK training events for healthcare workers in each of the above calendar years.
4. Please provide details and costs of any Common Purpose UK events for healthcare personnel of the NHS trust concerning end-of-life care.

33203	FOI Request	Spend cutterly (L415)	Please see attached	16 Dec 2020	07 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	-----------------------	---------------------	-------------	-------------

We are doing a national multi-centre quality improvement project looking into the cost-saving potential of reducing single-use items in the NHS, in particular cups, cutlery and crockery. As part of this, we are collecting procurement data from all the NHS acute trusts.

With this in mind, I would be grateful if you could provide spend data for FY 2019 - 2020 for the whole trust for the following items: plastic cups, paper cups, styrofoam cups, plastic forks, knives, spoons, plastic teaspoons, plastic straws, plastic stirrers, wood stirrers, disposable plates, disposable bowls, and any other single use catering items. Quantity used and amount spent for each item if available, or if not for individual items, then overall amount spent would be useful as well.

33324	FOI Request	Staff contact details (L427)	Please note that the Trust does not disclose staff details. An exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies where the data requested engages the first principle of the Data Protection Act. Publically available information about the Trust Board of Directors can be found here: https://www.christie.nhs.uk/about-us/the-foundation-trust/board-of-directors	06 Jan 2021	07 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	------------------------------	---	-------------	-------------

Under the Freedom of Information (FOI) act I am submitting a request for information on the staff currently working in the following positions in your trust. Could you please supply full contact names and email addresses where possible please.

- 1) Head of Estates

- 2) Head of Facilities
- 3) Head of Procurement
- 4) Director of Infection Control
- 5) Chief Nurse
- 6) Deputy Chief Nurse
- 7) Consultant Microbiologists
- 8) Senior Fire Officers/Fire Safety Managers
- 9) Emergency Services Senior Service Manager
- 10) Radiology Senior Service Manager
- 11) Paediatrics Senior Service Manager

33321	FOI Request	Restaurant expense claims (L424)	The Trust can confirm this is a nil response.	05 Jan 2021	11 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	----------------------------------	---	-------------	-------------

In the (a) 2018/19 and (b) 2019/20 financial year what was the most expensive restaurant bill claimed on expenses by any of the Trust's executives/ directors?

Please state the name and address of the restaurant, how many people were dining, the date of the dinner and the job title of the director/executive who claimed the meal on expenses.

33316	FOI Request	Framework approved Recruitment Agencies (L418)	Please see attached	22 Dec 2020	12 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	--	---------------------	-------------	-------------

1. The most recent list of all the Framework approved Recruitment Agencies the NHS has used/uses for the supply of all types of staff since January 2019 - date.

Please Include:

-The Agency Name & Location

-The profession of staff they placed:

E.g., Nurses, Doctors, Allied Health, Non-Medical Non-Clinical.

-The type of placement:

E.g., Temporary, Contract or Permanent

2. The most recent list of all the Off-Framework Recruitment Agencies the NHS has used/uses for the supply of all types of staff since January 2019 - date.

Please Include:

-The Agency Name & Location

-The profession of staff they placed:

E.g., Nurses, Doctors, Allied Health, Non-Medical Non-Clinical.

-The type of placement:

E.g., Temporary, Contract or Permanent

33322	FOI Request	Never events (L425)	<p>- Since January 2020, how many 'never' events have there been? One</p> <p>- What were the dates of these events? 09/01/2020</p> <p>- What are the details in terms of what happened, the outcome for the patient, and action taken as a result. This was an unintentional ABO-incompatible transfusion of red cells. The outcome for the patient was No Harm.</p> <p>Main actions include;</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Additional patient identification check at point of transfusion administration to be added to clinical web portal 2. Change of use of green tick for donor number entry pattern recognition on clinical web portal 3. Blood component receipt and administration checks of ABO and D blood group process to be revised and reviewed by hospital transfusion committee 4. Cascade of learning throughout the Trust <p>- Have any of the hospitals named above been in 'Cryp Con 4' status in the past 12 months. We understand this is the equivalent of a 'major incident'. Yes</p> <p>- If so, when, for how long - and for what reason. 14 10.20, duration 17.5 hours. Significant number of clinical records were inadvertently deleted and had to be reinstated, resulting in some downtime of electronic patient records and requiring implementation of business continuity measures.</p>	23 Dec 2020	12 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	---------------------	---	-------------	-------------

- Since January 2020, how many 'never' events have there been?

- What were the dates of these events?

- What are the details in terms of what happened, the outcome for the patient, and action taken as a result.

- Have any of the hospitals named above been in 'Cryp Con 4' status in the past 12 months. We understand this is the equivalent of a 'major incident'.

- If so, when, for how long - and for what reason.

33326	FOI Request	Compromise agreements (L422)	Please see attached	24 Dec 2020	18 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	------------------------------	---------------------	-------------	-------------

How many compromise agreements, and at what cost, you have signed with former staff in the last six years?

33346	FOI Request	What Accounts Payable/Internal Audit software (L435)	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) What Accounts Payable/Internal Audit software do you currently use for overpayment identification/preventing (including, but not limited to duplicate invoices, fraud) The Trust has internal processes to review any potential AP discrepancies, backed up with the National Fraud Initiative. 2) Are you currently contracted with Fiscal Technologies? No 3) Have you ever been contracted with Fiscal Technologies? No 4) If the answer is yes to 2 or 3, please provide: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. Start Date, Review Date & End Date - Not applicable b. Contract Value (Total & Annual) - Not applicable c. Contact person for the contract - Not applicable 	13 Jan 2021	18 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	--	---	-------------	-------------

1) What Accounts Payable/Internal Audit software do you currently use for overpayment identification/preventing (including, but not limited to duplicate invoices, fraud)

- 2) Are you currently contracted with Fiscal Technologies?
- 3) Have you ever been contracted with Fiscal Technologies?
- 4) If the answer is yes to 2 or 3, please provide:
 - a. Start Date, Review Date & End Date
 - b. Contract Value (Total & Annual)
 - c. Contact person for the contract

33350	FOI Request	UV disinfection to lower HCAI (L436)	1. Are any of your hospitals using UV disinfection technology to help prevent HCAI? Yes 1. If yes, which departments and areas within the hospital are using UV technology? Wards, departments as requested by IPC team 2. If yes, has it had a positive effect on reducing HCAI? What is their definition of positive? IPC satisfied as new technology formed part of cleaning strategy	13 Jan 2021	18 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	--------------------------------------	--	-------------	-------------

Under the Freedom of information Act could you please supply me with the latest information regarding whether your trust is using UV disinfection to lower HCAI? Questions below:

1. Are any of your hospitals using UV disinfection technology to help prevent HCAI?
1. If yes, which departments and areas within the hospital are using UV technology?
2. If yes, has it had a positive effect on reducing HCAI?

33323	FOI Request	Staff Assaults (L426)	Please see attached.	06 Jan 2021	19 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	-----------------------	----------------------	-------------	-------------

1) How many physical assaults against NHS staff by patients have been recorded since January 2018. I would like this information broken down by month, and then by department.

33343	FOI Request	agency doctors working at each of the following grades (L433)	Please see attached response	11 Jan 2021	19 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	---	------------------------------	-------------	-------------

1) Since 1st April 2020, what are the top three / most expensive hourly rates (including all cost elements i.e. pay, agency fee, NI, PAYE taxes, VAT and any associated managed service / master vendor fee) paid for agency doctors working at each of the following grades?

Please respond to question one by populating the template below as per the example.
Please clarify the Specialty for which each of the rates was paid as shown.

Grade	Highest	Second highest	Third highest			
Specialty	Hourly rate	Specialty	Hourly rate	Specialty	Hourly rate	
Consultant						
ST4-ST8						
ST1-ST3						
Example	Cardiology £100	Acute Med	£90	Psych	£80	

2) Since 1st April 2020, what are the bottom three / least expensive hourly rates (including all cost elements i.e. pay, agency fee, NI, PAYE taxes, VAT and any associated managed service / master vendor fee) paid for agency doctors working at each of the following grades?

Please respond to question one by populating the template below as per the example.
Please clarify the Specialty for which each of the rates was paid as shown.

Grade Lowest Second lowest Third lowest
Specialty Hourly rate Specialty Hourly rate Specialty Hourly rate
Consultant
ST4-ST8
ST1-ST3
Example Cardiology £100 Acute Med £90 Psych £80

3) For each of the "job titles" (Grade / Specialty) mention in your response to questions 1 and 2, please disclose the average hourly rate paid for agency doctors of the same Grade and Specialty since 1st April 2020.

There should be a maximum of 18 unique "job titles" in the tables above; please use the template below as per the example given at the bottom.

Job Title Grade / Speciality Average hourly rate Number of individual doctors worked

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Example Consultant / Psychiatry £82.40 4

33328	FOI Request	Microcatheters (L429)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> What contract / framework / tender do you currently buy Microcatheters through? Not Applicable What Microcatheters do you currently purchase (brand or company) Merit Medical UK Can you provide the annual volume you buy per Hospital? One per year 	07 Jan 2021	25 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	-----------------------	---	-------------	-------------

- What contract / framework / tender do you currently buy Microcatheters through?
- What Microcatheters do you currently purchase (brand or company)
- Can you provide the annual volume you buy per Hospital?

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
33329	FOI Request	Hosting contract(s) with 3rd party providers (L430)	<p>I wish to submit a request to the organisation around their hosting contract(s) with 3rd party providers.</p> <p>The type of contract I wish to see is below:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Dedicated hosting- Managed environment 2. Co-Location- hosting allows a business to still own their own server equipment; however, instead of storing it in their own data centre, they instead are able to store it in rented space in a colocation hosting centre. 3. Cloud Hosting- Cloud hosting services provide hosting for websites on virtual servers, which pull their computing resource from extensive underlying networks of physical web servers. <p>Can you provide me with the following information:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Type of hosting – Dedicated, Co-Location, Cloud Hosting, Other? – Cloud Hosting 2. Who is the supplier of the contract? If possible can you also provide me with the name of the vendor, if applicable? Microsoft Azure and Iomart 3. What is the annual contract value for each contract? Approx £20000 +VAT(Azure) and £6840 +VAT(Iomart) 4. What type of cloud environment? Public Cloud <p>Private Cloud- a distinct and secure cloud based environment in which only the specified client can operate. Public Cloud - where cloud services are provided in a virtualized environment, constructed using pooled shared physical resources, and accessible over a public network such as the internet. Hybrid- integrated cloud service utilising both private and public clouds to perform distinct functions within the same organisation.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 5. What is the original start date of the contract agreement? If there are more than one contract please provide me with the start date for each contract. 15/12/2016(Azure) and 01/08/2019 (Iomart) 6. What is the actual expiry date of the contract agreement? If there are more than one contract please provide me with the expiry date for each contract. 12/31/2020 (Azure) and 31/7/21 (Iomart) 7. When will the organisation plan to review this contract? If there are more than one contract please provide me with the review date for each contract. 1/5/21 (Iomart), 1/10/20 (Azure) 8. What is the contract period in years? Please include whether the agreement has any extension periods? 1 year 9. What services are provided under the contract? Please do not put hosting information such as web hosting, file storage, hosted application. The more information the better, Lomart, Webhosting. Azure PaaS and IaaS service hosting 10. Can you please provide me with the contract officer responsible for this contract? Complete contact details if possible name, title, contact email and number. Please note that the Trust does not disclose contact details for staff members. An exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies where the data requested engages the first principle of the Data Protection Act. 	07 Jan 2021	25 Jan 2021

I wish to submit a request to the organisation around their hosting contract(s) with 3rd party providers.

The type of contract I wish to see is below:

1. Dedicated hosting- Managed environment
2. Co-Location- hosting allows a business to still own their own server equipment; however, instead of storing it in their own data centre, they instead are able to store it in rented space in a colocation hosting centre.
3. Cloud Hosting- Cloud hosting services provide hosting for websites on virtual servers, which pull their computing resource from extensive underlying networks of physical web servers.

Can you provide me with the following information

1. Type of hosting – Dedicated, Co-Location, Cloud Hosting, Other?
2. Who is the supplier of the contract? If possible can you also provide me with the name of the vendor, if applicable?

3. What is the annual contract value for each contract?

4. What type of cloud environment?

Private Cloud- a distinct and secure cloud based environment in which only the specified client can operate.

Public Cloud - where cloud services are provided in a virtualized environment, constructed using pooled shared physical resources, and accessible over a public network such as the internet.

Hybrid- integrated cloud service utilising both private and public clouds to perform distinct functions within the same organisation.

5. What is the original start date of the contract agreement? If there are more than one contract please provide me with the start date for each contract.

6. What is the actual expiry date of the contract agreement? If there are more than one contract please provide me with the expiry date for each contract.

7. When will the organisation plan to review this contract? If there are more than one contract please provide me with the review date for each contract.

8. What is the contract period in years? Please include whether the agreement has any extension periods?

9. What services are provided under the contract? Please do not put hosting information such as web hosting, file storage, hosted application. The more information the better,

10. Can you please provide me with the contract officer responsible for this contract? Complete contact details if possible name, title, contact email and number.

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
33351	FOI Request	Number of bone densitometry units (L437)	<p>1. Number of bone densitometry units, DXA or DEXA bone densitometry, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, or of the units that perform bone densitometry examinations, across your NHS Trust/hospital facilities, stand-alone or integrated in other hospital departments (e.g. in radiology department, in rheumatology department, in endocrinology department etc). – One unit</p> <p>2. Details of the bone densitometry units, DXA or DEXA bone densitometry, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, across your NHS Trust/hospital facilities,</p> <p>a. Trust name - The Christie NHS Foundation Trust</p> <p>b. Hospital name – The Christie</p> <p>c. Department where they are operationally/managerially belong to (e.g. radiology, endocrinology, rheumatology, orthopaedic surgery etc department) – Endocrinology Dept</p> <p>d. Scanning equipment available – DEXA Scanner</p> <p>e. Examinations they provide (e.g. adult bone densitometry, paediatric bone densitometry, vertebral fracture assessment, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, body composition) – The Trust perform, adult bone densitometry (clinical and research), Trabecular Bone Score (clinical and research), whole body DXA (research)</p> <p>f. Details of the employees working specifically at each of these bone densitometry units, DXA or DEXA bone densitometry, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, across the NHS facilities in England</p> <p>i. Gender – Please see below</p> <p>ii. Ethnicity– Please see below</p> <p>iii. Title– Please see below</p> <p>iv. Profession– Please see below</p> <p>v. Role– Please see below</p> <p>vi. Grade– Please see below</p> <p>vii. Pay band. – Please see below</p> <p>g. Details of the clinical lead of each of the bone densitometry units, DXA or DEXA bone densitometry, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, across the NHS facilities in England</p> <p>i. Gender– Please see below</p> <p>ii. Ethnicity– Please see below</p> <p>iii. Title– Please see below</p> <p>iv. Profession– Please see below</p> <p>v. Role– Please see below</p> <p>vi. Grade– Please see below</p> <p>vii. Pay band. – Please see below</p> <p>** Please note that we have not staff details (Qf-g), as this would identify individuals, we are therefore withholding this under Section 40 of the Freedom of Information Act.**</p>	13 Jan 2021	26 Jan 2021

1. Number of bone densitometry units, DXA or DEXA bone densitometry, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, or of the units that perform bone densitometry examinations, across your NHS Trust/hospital facilities, stand-alone or integrated in other hospital departments (e.g. in radiology department, in rheumatology department, in endocrinology department etc).

2. Details of the bone densitometry units, DXA or DEXA bone densitometry, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, across your NHS Trust/hospital facilities,

a. Trust name

- b. Hospital name
- c. Department where they are operationally/managerially belong to (e.g. radiology, endocrinology, rheumatology, orthopaedic surgery etc department)
- d. Scanning equipment available
- e. Examinations they provide (e.g. adult bone densitometry, paediatric bone densitometry, vertebral fracture assessment, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, body composition)
- f. Details of the employees working specifically at each of these bone densitometry units, DXA or DEXA bone densitometry, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, across the NHS facilities in England
 - i. Gender
 - ii. Ethnicity
 - iii. Title
 - iv. Profession
 - v. Role
 - vi. Grade
 - vii. Pay band.
- g. Details of the clinical lead of each of the bone densitometry units, DXA or DEXA bone densitometry, CT bone densitometry, US bone densitometry, across the NHS facilities in England
 - i. Gender
 - ii. Ethnicity
 - iii. Title
 - iv. Profession
 - v. Role
 - vi. Grade
 - vii. Pay band.

33388	FOI Request	Contracts with Arconic and Kingspan (L452)	Between July 2017 to the date of this email, please tell me how many contracts have been signed by your authority with 1) Arconic and 2) Kingspan. Please disclose the total value of contracts signed with each of these two companies, as well as details about the services/products provided. The Trust can confirm this is a nil response.	26 Jan 2021	26 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	--	---	-------------	-------------

Between July 2017 to the date of this email, please tell me how many contracts have been signed by your authority with 1) Arconic and 2) Kingspan. Please disclose the total value of contracts signed with each of these two companies, as well as details about the services/products provided.

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
33330	FOI Request	Frameworks for language services (L431)	<p>Are you on any of the below frameworks for language services (face to face interpreting spoken and non-spoken, telephone and video interpreting and translation) if so which one? NHS SBS Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) London Procurement Partnership (LPP) NHS SBS North East Purchasing Organisation (NEPO) NOECPC Health Trust Europe (HTE) Crown Commercial Services (CCS) If you are not on any of the above frameworks please confirm how you are accessing services. Not applicable</p> <p>What is the expiry date/s of your current language services contracts including telephone interpreting, face to face interpreting spoken and non-spoken and translation? 2023 Who is your current provider for each of these services? Stockport Interpreter Unit</p> <p>What was the spend by year for the last 2 financial years (2018 and 2019) in total and broken down by service 2018: £173,647 (see below breakdown) and 2019: £181,883 in total; breakdown not captured separately (new provider) -Telephone Interpreting - £2,559.30 (up to Dec 2019) -Face to Face Interpreting - £134,757.00 (up to Dec 2019) -British Sign Language - not captured -Translation - £1,535.09 (up to Dec 2019)</p> <p>Who is the Contract Manager and Senior Responsible Owner in regard to language services? Please note that the Trust does not disclose contact details for staff members. An exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies where the data requested engages the first principle of the Data Protection Act.</p>	07 Jan 2021	27 Jan 2021

I write to request the below information under the Freedom of Information Act. Are you on any of the below frameworks for language services (face to face interpreting spoken and non-spoken, telephone and video interpreting and translation) if so which one?

Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO)
London Procurement Partnership (LPP)
NHS SBS
North East Purchasing Organisation (NEPO)
NOECPC
Health Trust Europe (HTE)
Crown Commercial Services (CCS)

If you are not on any of the above frameworks please confirm how you are accessing services.

What is the expiry date/s of your current language services contracts including telephone interpreting, face to face interpreting spoken and non-spoken and translation?

Who is your current provider for each of these services?

What was the spend by year for the last 2 financial years (2018 and 2019) in

total and broken down by service

- Telephone Interpreting
- Face to Face Interpreting
- British Sign Language
- Translation

Who is the Contract Manager and Senior Responsible Owner in regard to language services?

33433	FOI Request	A&E rotas	Request closed as not applicable to the Trust.	28 Jan 2021	28 Jan 2021
-------	-------------	-----------	--	-------------	-------------

1. The amount spent on employing agency, temporary and/or locum doctors in A&E departments in each month in 2019 and 2020.
 2. The number of FTE roles in A&E departments covered by agency, temporary and/or locum doctors in each month in 2019 and 2020.
 3. The total number of FTE doctors (including agency, temporary and/or locum and permanent staff) working in A&E departments in each month in 2019 and 2020.
- If possible, please could you split the data between consultants and junior doctors.